

CHAPTER 5-003.07 - FAILURE TO DISCLOSE AGENCY RELATIONSHIPS

VIOLATION	COMPLAINT	DATE OF ORDER	PENALTY
Section 81-885.24(26) and 299 NAC 5-003.07 by failing to obtain a written acknowledgment disclosing the licensees involved in the transaction were agents of and representing the seller; and 81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence by failing to assist the seller in the establishment of the escrow account or in the closing of the sale of the real estate.	92-031 - Commission vs. Delbert E. Peterson	September 1, 1992	License revoked.
Section 81-885.21(1) and (6) by failing to deposit monies or hold monies in a Trust Account until the transaction was consummated; 81-885.24(26) and NAC 5-003.07 and 5-003.19 by failing to obtain a written acknowledgment disclosing the licensees involved in the transaction were agents of and representing the seller and by failing to supervise a Salesperson in her employ; and 81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence to act as a Broker.	92-032 - Commission vs. Joanne E. Peterson	September 1, 1992	Revoked.
Chapter 5-003.07 and 81-885.24(29) by failing to disclose to the buyers and sellers that all licensees involved in the transactions were agents of and representing the seller, and by demonstrating negligence, incompetency or unworthiness to act as a Broker.	93-007 - Commission vs. Dave Davidson	March 24, 1993	Stipulation and Consent Order. Probation of 120 days, with additional 6 hours continuing education.
Section 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation, to wit: Ch. 5-003.14 by failing to deposit earnest money in 48 hours, Ch. 3-006 by failing to transfer money to listing broker, Ch. 5-003.04 by failing to give seller an estimate of closing costs or have it signed, Ch. 5-003.10 by failing to give seller an estimate of closing costs or have it signed, Ch. 5-003.11 by failing to give buyer an estimate of closing costs or have it signed, Ch. 5-003.07 by failing to comply with 76-2401 through 76-2430 in the following: 76-2420 by failing to adopt a written agency policy; 76-2421 by failing to properly complete or retain an agency pamphlet, Ch. 5-003.23 or Ch. 5-003.24 by failing to deliver a copy of the disclosure statement to the purchaser & get a signed receipt, Ch. 3-002	97-003 - Commission vs. Cameron Houston Thomas	April 1, 1997	Stipulation and Consent Order. License suspended one year; plus an additional 9 hours continuing education, 3 hours in trust accounts, 3 hours in disclosures, and 3 hours in license law.

CHAPTER 5-003.07 - FAILURE TO DISCLOSE AGENCY RELATIONSHIPS

VIOLATION	COMPLAINT	DATE OF ORDER	PENALTY
<p>by failing to maintain a bookkeeping system; 81-885.21 by failure to notify Commission of a trust account; 81-885.24(3) by failing to account for other=s money; 81-885.24(5) by failing to deposit all money; 81-885.24(22) by making substantial misrepresentation; and 81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence, incompetency, or unworthiness to act as a Broker.</p>	<p>97-003 - Commission vs. Cameron Houston Thomas (continued)</p>		
<p>Section 81-885.24(5) by failing to maintain &amp; deposit in a separate account all money received in a real estate transaction; 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation adopted by the Commission, to wit: Ch. 3-002 by failing to maintain an accurate bookkeeping system; Ch. 3-004 by paying monies out of the trust account prior to the time they are due; Ch. 5-003.07 and 5-003.08 by failing to comply with 76-2401 through 76-2430 in the following: 76-2422(24) by acting as a dual agent without obtaining the written agreement of the seller &amp; the buyer; Ch. 5-003.10 by failing give sellers those categories of cost they will be expected to pay at closing &amp; to prepare an estimate; Ch. 5-003.11 by failing to give prospective purchaser those categories of cost the purchaser will be expected to pay at closing &amp; by failing to prepare an estimate; Ch. 5-003.14 by failing to deposit earnest money in 48 hours; Ch. 5-003.12 by failing to supervise his salesperson; and 81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence or unworthiness to act as a Broker.</p>	<p>97-005, 97-006 - Commission vs. Harold S. Kaufman</p>	<p>April 17, 1997</p>	<p>Stipulation and Consent Order. License suspended two years, with entire period served on probation, plus 12 hours additional continuing education, 3 hours in license law, 6 hours in bookkeeping, and 3 hours in disclosures.</p>
<p>Section 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interests of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate License Act to include: Ch. 5-003.01 by preparing a land contract without having it approved by an attorney; and Ch. 5-003.07 and Ch. 5-003.08 by failing to comply with 76-2418(c)(iv) by failing to advise the buyers to obtain expert advice regarding drafting of a land contract and closings, the expertise which is beyond the expertise of the Respondent. Violated 81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence, incompetency, or unworthiness to act as a Salesperson.</p>	<p>97-007 - Commission vs. Russell Dean Lefever</p>	<p>June 18, 1997</p>	<p>License Revoked.</p>

CHAPTER 5-003.07 - FAILURE TO DISCLOSE AGENCY RELATIONSHIPS

VIOLATION	COMPLAINT	DATE OF ORDER	PENALTY
<p>Section 81-885.24(19) by violating a rule or regulation adopted by the Commission; Ch. 3-002 by failing to maintain an accurate bookkeeping system, Ch. 5-003.07 by failure to comply with 76-2410 through 76-2430, to wit: 76-2421 by failing to properly complete and retain an agency pamphlet, 76-2420 by failing to adopt a written agency policy, Ch. 5-003.08 by failing to write a disclosure on dual agency in accordance with 76-2422(4) by not having a written agreement of the seller &amp; buyer or landlord &amp; tenant permitting the designated broker to serve as a dual agent, Ch. 5-003.10 by failing to give seller closing costs &amp; failing to prepare a written estimate or have one signed, Ch. 5-003.11 by failing to give purchaser closing costs &amp; failing to prepare a written estimate or have one signed, Ch. 5-003.14 by failing to deposit earnest money in 48 hours, Ch. 5-003.22 by failing to supervise, Ch. 5-003.23 by failing to give a copy of the disclosure statement to the purchaser or their agent, Ch. 5-003.24 by failing to give a copy of the disclosure statement to the purchaser or get signed receipt, 81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence, incompetency, or unworthiness to act as a Broker.</p>	<p>97-036 - Commission vs. Glenda Harders</p>	<p>August 19, 1997</p>	<p>Stipulation and Consent Order. License suspended two years, plus 6 hours continuing education, 3 hours in agency law and 3 hours in trust accounts.</p>
<p>Section 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate License Act, Ch. 3-001 by failing to properly maintain records relating to any real estate transaction, Ch. 3-002 by failing to maintain a bookkeeping system which will accurately and clearly disclose full compliance with the laws relating to the maintaining of trust accounts, Ch. 5-003.14 by failing to deposit any funds received as an earnest money deposit within 48 hours or before the end of the next banking day after an offer is accepted, and Ch. 5-003.07 by failing to comply with 76-2421 by failing to properly complete and retain an Agency Acknowledgment Disclosure Pamphlet.@</p>	<p>97-047 - Commission vs. John C. Clark</p>	<p>December 10, 1997</p>	<p>Stipulation and Consent Order. License suspended for two-years, with said suspension on probation, plus 12 hours of continuing education, 3 hours in trust accounts, 3 hours in disclosures, 3 hours in agency law, and 3 hours in rules and regulations.</p>
<p>Section 81-855.24(19) by failing to include a fixed date of expiration in any written listing agreement; 81-855.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation adopted and promulgated by the</p>	<p>98-012 - Commission vs. Mark F. Abboud</p>	<p>May 29, 1998</p>	<p>Stipulation and Consent Order. License suspended for 2 years, with said suspension stayed and served on</p>

CHAPTER 5-003.07 - FAILURE TO DISCLOSE AGENCY RELATIONSHIPS

VIOLATION	COMPLAINT	DATE OF ORDER	PENALTY
<p>Commission in the interest of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate License Act, specifically Title 299, N.A.C., Ch. 3-002 by failing to maintain a bookkeeping system which accurately and clearly discloses full compliance with the laws relating to the maintaining of trust accounts; Ch. 5-003.10 by failing to identify to the seller, in writing, at the time the offer is presented and accepted, those categories of costs the seller will be expected to pay at closing, failing to prepare a written estimate of the costs the seller will be expected to pay at closing, and failing to obtain the signature of the seller on said written document; Ch. 5-003.11 by failing to identify to the prospective purchaser, in writing, at the time the offer is written by the purchaser or a counteroffer is accepted by the purchaser, those categories of costs the purchaser will be expected to pay at closing, and by failing to obtain the signature of the purchaser on said document; Ch. 5-003.14 by failing to deposit any funds received as an earnest money deposit within 48 hours or before after an offer was accepted; Ch. 5-003.23 by failing to assure that a copy of the Seller Property Condition Disclosure Statement was delivered to the purchaser or to the agent of the purchaser, on or before the effective date of any contract entered into which binds the purchaser to purchase the residential real property; Ch. 5-003.24 by failing, as the agent of the purchaser, to assure that a copy of the Seller Property Condition Disclosure Statement is delivered to the purchaser on or before the effective date of any contract entered into which binds the purchaser to purchase the residential real property and to obtain the signed receipt of the purchaser; Ch. 5-003.07 and Ch. 5-003.08 by failing to comply with 76-2401 through 76-2430, particularly 76-2417 by acting as an agent for the seller without benefit of a written contract, 76-2420 by failing to adopt a written policy which identifies and describes the relationships in which the designated broker and affiliated licensees may engage with any seller, landlord, buyer, or tenant as part of any real estate brokerage activities, 76-2421 by failing to provide a written copy of the current brokerage disclosure pamphlet to a seller, landlord, entered into a</p>	<p>98-012 - Commission vs. Mark F. Abboud (continued)</p>		<p>probation from May 29, 1998 through May 29, 2000, with an additional 12 hours of continuing education to include 3 hours in trust accounts, 3 hours on agency, 3 hours in license law, and 3 hours in disclosures to be completed by March 1, 1999.</p>

CHAPTER 5-003.07 - FAILURE TO DISCLOSE AGENCY RELATIONSHIPS

VIOLATION	COMPLAINT	DATE OF ORDER	PENALTY
<p>written agreement for brokerage services with a designated broker at the earliest practicable opportunity during or following the first substantial contact, and 76-2422(04) by acting as a dual agent without obtaining the written agreement of the seller and the buyer; Ch. 3-006 by failing, in the case of cooperative sales between brokers, to deposit earnest money payment in the Respondent=s real estate trust account within 48 hours or before the end of the next banking day after an offer is accepted, in writing, and then forthwith transferring such earnest money deposit to the listing broker; and 81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence, incompetency, or unworthiness to act as the broker.</p>	<p>98-012 - Commission vs. Mark F. Abboud (continued)</p>		
<p>Section 81-855.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate License Act, specifically Title 299, N.A.C., Ch. 3-002 by failing to maintain a bookkeeping system which will accurately and clearly disclose full compliance with the laws relating to the maintaining of trust accounts; Ch. 5-003.23 by failing to assure that a copy of the Seller Property Condition Disclosure Statement is delivered to the purchaser or the agent of the purchaser, on or before the effective date of any contract which binds the purchaser to purchase the residential real property; Ch. 5-003.24 by failing to assure that a copy of the Seller Property Condition Disclosure Statement is delivered to the purchaser on or before the effective date of any contract entered into which binds the purchaser to purchase the residential real property and to obtain the signed receipt of the purchaser; Ch. 5-003.13 by failing to identify to the seller, in writing, at the time the offer is presented and accepted, those categories of costs the seller will be expected to pay at closing and to prepare a written estimate of the costs the seller will be expected to pay at closing; Ch. 5-003.11 by failing to identify to the prospective purchaser, in writing, at the time an offer is prepared by the purchaser or a counteroffer is accepted by the purchaser, those categories of costs the purchaser will be expected to</p>	<p>98-015 - Commission vs. Fred L. Swett</p>	<p>May 19, 1998</p>	<p>Stipulation and Consent Order. License suspended for 2 years, with said suspension stayed and served on probation from May 19, 1998 to May 19, 2000, with an additional 12 hours of continuing education to include 3 hours in trust accounts, 3 hours in disclosures, 3 hours in agency, and 3 hours in rules and regulations.</p>

CHAPTER 5-003.07 - FAILURE TO DISCLOSE AGENCY RELATIONSHIPS

VIOLATION	COMPLAINT	DATE OF ORDER	PENALTY
<p>pay at closing and a written estimate of the costs the purchaser will be expected to pay at closing; Ch. 5-003.07 and Ch. 5-003.08 by failing to comply with 76-2401 through 76-2430, in particular, 76-2417 by representing a seller without a written listing agreement, 76-2421 by failing to provide, at the earliest practicable opportunity during or following the first substantial contact with the seller, landlord, buyer, or tenant who has not entered into a written agreement for brokerage services with a designated broker, a written disclosure regarding agency, 76-2422 by failing to authorize affiliated licensees, in writing, what agreements may be entered into on behalf of the Respondent; and 81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence, incompetency, or unworthiness to act as a broker.</p>	<p>98-015 - Commission vs. Fred L. Swett (continued)</p>		
<p>Section 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate License Law, specifically, Title 299, N.A.C. Ch. 3-002 by failing to maintain a bookkeeping system which accurately and clearly discloses full compliance with the laws relating to the maintenance of trust accounts; Ch. 5-003.10 by failing to identify to the seller, in writing, at the time the offer is presented and accepted, those categories of costs the seller will be expected to pay at closing, failing to prepare a written estimate of the cost the seller will be expected to pay at closing, and failing to obtain the signature of the seller on said written document; Ch. 3-006 by failing, in the case of cooperative sales between brokers, to deposit an earnest money payment in her real estate trust account within forty-eight hours or before the end of the next business day after an offer is accepted, in writing, and then forthwith transferring such earnest money deposit to the listing broker; Ch. 5-003.07 and Ch. 5-003.08 by failing to comply with 76-2401 through 76-2430 in the following particulars: 76-2420 by failing to adopt a written policy which identifies and which the designated broker and affiliated licensees may engage with any seller, landlord, buyer, or tenant as part of any real estate brokerage activities; and 76-2421 by failing to</p>	<p>98-026 - Commission vs. Buree Stovall</p>	<p>February 24, 1999</p>	<p>Stipulation and Consent Order. License suspended for two years, with first 90 days of said suspension served and the remaining suspension time stayed and served on probation; plus an additional 12 hours of continuing education to include 3 hours in trust accounts, 3 hours in agency and six hours as determined and approved by the Director. *Per Show Cause Hearing on June 26, 2001, license censured.</p>

CHAPTER 5-003.07 - FAILURE TO DISCLOSE AGENCY RELATIONSHIPS

VIOLATION	COMPLAINT	DATE OF ORDER	PENALTY
<p>provide a written copy of the current brokerage disclosure pamphlet to a seller, landlord, buyer, or tenant who has not entered into a written agreement for brokerage services with a designated broker at the earliest practicable opportunity during or following the first substantial contact; 81-885.02 by conducting the business of a broker without an active real estate license; 81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence, incompetency or unworthiness to act as the broker.</p>	<p>98-026 - Commission vs. Buree Stovall (continued)</p>		
<p>Section 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest of the public inconsistent with the Nebraska Real Estate License Act, in each of the following particulars, Title 299, N.A.C. Ch. 5-003.07 in each of the following particulars, by failing to comply with the following: 76-2419(2) and 76-2418(c)(iii) by failing to disclose in writing to the client adverse material facts; 76-2419(2) by failing to disclose to the buyer information relevant to the transaction or client; Ch. 5-003.04 by failing to make known, in writing, to any purchaser, prior to the buyer becoming obligated to purchase the property, his interest in the property for sale; 81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence to act as a broker.</p>	<p>98-013, 98-022, 98-024 - Commission vs. Kenneth John Jansen</p>	<p>March 23, 1999</p>	<p>Stipulation and Consent Order. License suspended from May 1, 1999 through December 31, 2000, with the first 45 days of said suspension served and the remaining time stayed and served on probation; plus twelve (12) hours of continuing education to include three (3) hours in agency, three (3) hours in disclosures, three (3) hours in license law, and three (3) hours to be determined by Director.</p>
<p>Section 81-885.24(19) by failing to include a date of expiration on the listing contract; 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate License Act, specifically: Title 299, N.A.C. Ch. 3-002 by failing to maintain a bookkeeping system which accurately and clearly discloses full compliance with the laws relating to the maintaining of trust accounts; Ch. 5-003.10 by failing to identify to the seller, in writing, at the time the offer was presented and accepted, those categories of cost the seller would be expected to pay at closing, failing to prepare a written estimate of the costs the seller would be expected to pay at closing, and failing to obtain the signature of the seller on said document; Ch. 5-003.11 failing to identify to the purchaser, in writing, at the time an offer was written by the purchaser or a counter-offer</p>	<p>1999-035 - Commission vs. Charles E. Degaillez</p>	<p>December 14, 1999</p>	<p>Stipulation and Consent Order. License suspended for two years, with said suspension stayed and served on probation, from December 14, 1999 through December 13, 2001; plus twelve (12) hours of additional continuing education to include three (3) hours in trust accounts, three (3) hours agency, three (3) hours in license law, and three (3) hours in disclosures.</p>

CHAPTER 5-003.07 - FAILURE TO DISCLOSE AGENCY RELATIONSHIPS

VIOLATION	COMPLAINT	DATE OF ORDER	PENALTY
<p>was accepted by the purchaser, those categories of costs the purchaser would be expected to pay at closing, failing to prepare a written estimate of the costs the purchaser would be expected to pay at closing and failing to obtain a signature of the purchaser on said written document; Ch. 5-003.14 by failing earnest money deposit within 48 hours or before the end of the next banking day after an offer is accepted, in writing, unless otherwise provided in the purchase agreement; Ch. 5-003.24 and 71-2120 by, when acting as an agent of the purchaser, the Respondent failed to obtain the signed receipt of the purchaser on the Seller Property Condition Disclosure Statement; Ch. 5-003.07 and Ch. 5-003308 by failing to comply with 76-2401 through 76-2430 in the following particulars: 76-2421 by failing to provide a written copy of , or properly complete, the current brokerage disclosure pamphlet to a seller or buyer who is not entered into a written agreement for brokerage services wit a designated broker at the earliest practicable opportunity during or following the first substantial contact, 76-2419 by failing to obtain the written consent of the buyer and seller to act as a dual agent, 76-2422 and 76-2417 by acting as a limited agent for the seller without entering into a written agency agreement; 81-8853.24(29) by demonstrating negligence, incompetency or unworthiness to act as a broker.</p>	<p>1999-035 - Commission vs. Charles E. Degaillez (continued)</p>		
<p>Section 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate License Act, specifically: Title 299, N.A.C. Ch. 3-002 by failing to maintain a bookkeeping system which accurately and clearly discloses full compliance with the laws relating to the maintaining of trust accounts; Ch. 5-003.10 by failing to identify to the seller, in writing, at the time the offer was presented and accepted, those categories of cost the seller would be expected to pay at closing, failing to prepare a written estimate of the costs the seller would be expected to pay at closing, and by failing to obtain the signature of the seller on said document; Ch. 5-003.14 by failing to deposit</p>	<p>1999-036 - Commission vs. Michele Williams</p>	<p>December 14, 1999</p>	<p>Stipulation and Consent Order. License suspended for two years, with said suspension stayed and served on probation, from December 14, 1999 through December 13, 2001; plus twelve (12) hours of additional continuing education to include three (3) hours in trust accounts, three (3) hours in agency, three (3) hours in license law, and three (3) hours in disclosures.</p>

CHAPTER 5-003.07 - FAILURE TO DISCLOSE AGENCY RELATIONSHIPS

VIOLATION	COMPLAINT	DATE OF ORDER	PENALTY
<p>any funds received as an earnest money deposit within 48 hours or before the end of the next banking day after an offer is accepted, in writing, unless otherwise provided in the purchase agreement; Title 299, N.A.C. Ch. 5-003.07 and Ch. 5-003.08 by failing to comply with Section 76-2421 by failing to provide a written copy of the current brokerage disclosure pamphlet to a seller or buyer who is not entered into a written agreement for brokerage services with a substantial contact; 81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence, incompetency or unworthiness to act as a broker. designated broker at the earliest practicable opportunity</p>	<p>1999-036 - Commission vs. Michele Williams (continued)</p>		
<p>Section 81-885.24(22) by making a substantial misrepresentation; 81-885.24(26) by violating any rule or regulation adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate License Act, specifically, Title 299, N.A.C., Ch. 5-003.07 by failing to comply with the requirements set forth in 76-2401 through 76-2430, particularly, 76-2418(1)(b) by representing a buyer but failing to exercise reasonable skill and care for the client; 76-2419 by failing to perform the terms of the written agreement and exercise reasonable skill and care for the client and promote the interest of the client with the utmost good faith, loyalty and fidelity; 76-2421(1) by failing, at the earliest practicable opportunity during or following the first substantial contact with the seller or buyer who has not entered into a written agreement for brokerage services to provide that person with a written copy of the current brokerage disclosure pamphlet which has been prepared and approved by the Commission and disclose in writing which party the licensee is representing; 81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence to act as a salesperson.</p>	<p>2001-038 - William J. &amp; Cindy C. Sarraillon vs. Vincent Muniz, Jr.</p>	<p>April 3, 2002</p>	<p>Stipulation &amp; Consent Order. License suspended for thirty (30) days with entire period served on probation from April 3, 2002, through May 2, 2002; plus an additional six (6) hours of continuing education, including three (3) hours in the area of agency and three (3) hours in the area of license law to be completed by October 2, 2002.</p>
<p>Basye violated Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-885.24(8) Accepting any form of compensation or consideration by an associate broker or salesperson from anyone other than his or her</p>	<p>2019-001 – Commission vs. Ryan Basye</p>	<p>November 21, 2019</p>	<p>Stipulation and Consent Order entered November 21, 2019. License suspended for a period of thirty (30) days and serve</p>

CHAPTER 5-003.07 - FAILURE TO DISCLOSE AGENCY RELATIONSHIPS

VIOLATION	COMPLAINT	DATE OF ORDER	PENALTY
<p>employing broker without the consent of his or her employing broker, when Mr. Basye deposited a commission check in his account or the account of Basye Real Estate Concepts instead of the account of his designated broker; violated Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-885.24(20) Failing to deliver within a reasonable time a completed and dated copy of any purchase agreement or offer to buy or sell real estate to the purchaser and to the seller, by failing to deliver a completed copy of the contract Assignment or Addendum to the Seller within a reasonable time; violated Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-885.24(29) Demonstrating negligence, incompetency, or unworthiness to act as a broker, associate broker, or salesperson, whether of the same or of a different character as otherwise specified in this section by (a) accepting and depositing the Commission Check in a personal account without the consent of his employing broker; (b) did not within a reasonable time, provide Seller with a completed and dated copy of the Assignment; (c) did not within a reasonable time, provide Seller with a completed and dated copy of the Addendum; (d) for Seller not receipting for a copy of a fully executed purchase agreement; (e) for not discussing with or providing to Seller an "Acknowledgement of Disclosure" form; violated Neb. Rev. Stat. § 76-2421(4)(a) Before engaging in any of the activities enumerated in subdivision (2) of section 81-885.01, a licensee working as an agent or subagent of the buyer or tenant with a seller or landlord who is not represented by a licensee shall provide a written disclosure to the customer which contains the following: (a) A statement that the licensee is an agent for the buyer or tenant and is not an agent for the customer, by failing to provide a written agency disclosure; violated 299 NAC 5-003.07 Failure of a licensee to comply with the requirements set forth in Neb. Rev. Stat. Sections 76-2401 - 76-2430; (a) by accepting and depositing the Commission Check in a personal account without the consent of his employing broker; (b) did not provide Seller with a completed and dated copy of the Assignment within a reasonable time; (c) did not provide Seller with a completed and dated copy of the Addendum within a reasonable time; (d) for Seller not</p>	<p>2019-001 – Commission vs. Ryan Basye (continued)</p>		<p>one (1) year probation. Suspension begins December 7, 2019, and continues through January 5, 2020. Probation will begin on January 6, 2020 and continue through January 6, 2021; plus take an additional six (6) hours of continuing education in the area of Ethics due May 21, 2020; plus pay a Civil Fine of \$1,000.00 by December 21, 2019.</p>

CHAPTER 5-003.07 - FAILURE TO DISCLOSE AGENCY RELATIONSHIPS

VIOLATION	COMPLAINT	DATE OF ORDER	PENALTY
<p>receipting for a copy of a fully executed purchase agreement; (e) did not discuss or provide the Seller with an "Acknowledgement of Disclosure" form.</p>	<p>2019-001 – Commission vs. Ryan Basye (continued)</p>		
<p>Gatechenko violated Neb. Rev. Stat. § 76-2417(1)(a) a licensee representing a seller shall have the following duties and obligations to perform the terms of the written agreement made with the client, when Mr. Gatchenko presented a fake offer to the Buyer’s Agent to increase the sale price of the home; Neb. Rev. Stat. § 76-2417(1)(b) To perform the terms of the written agreement made with the client, when Mr. Gatchenko presented a fake offer to the Buyer’s Agent to increase the sale price of the home; Neb. Rev. Stat. § 76-2417 (1)(c) to comply with all requirements of section 76-2401 to 76-2430 of the Nebraska License Act, and any rules and regulations promulgated pursuant to such sections of the act, when Mr. Gatchenko presented a fake offer to the Buyer’s Agent to increase the sale price of the home; Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-885.24 (16) commits unfair trade practices by “violating any provisions of 76-2401 to 76—2430 of the Nebraska License Act when Mr. Gatchenko presented a fake offer to the Buyer’s Agent to increase the sale price of the home; Title 299, Chapter 5-003.02 actions demonstrating negligence, incompetency, or unworthiness under section Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-885.24 (29) conspiring with an applicant to represent to any lender, guaranteeing agency, or any other interested party, either verbally or through the preparations of false documents, an amount in excess of the true and actual sale price of the real estate or terms differing from those actually agreed upon when he presented a fake offer to the Buyer’s Agent; Title 299, Chapter 5-003.07 failure of a licensee to comply with the requirements set forth in Neb. Rev. Stat. Sections 76-2401 - 76-2430 when Mr. Gatchenko presented a fake offer to the Buyer’s Agent to increase the sale price of the home; Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-885.24 (26) Violating any rule or regulation adopted and promulgated by the commission in the interest of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate License Act when Mr. Gatchenko presented a fake offer to the Buyer’s Agent to increase the sale price of the home; Neb. Rev. Stat. §</p>	<p>2022-015 Kathryn Robin Allen vs. Joseph Vladimir Gatchenko</p>	<p>November 17, 2022</p>	<p>License to be suspended for a period of thirty-six (36) months, with the first one hundred and twenty (120) days served on suspension and the remaining suspension period stayed and served on probation. Suspension will commence on December 17, 2022 and continues through April 16, 2023. Probation shall commence on April 17, 2023 and continues through December 17, 2025; plus pay a civil fine of \$2000.00 due February 15, 2023; plus complete an additional six (6) hours of continuing education with three (3) hours in the area of ethics and three (3) hours in the area of contracts. These hours are due May 16, 2023; plus if Mr. Gatechenko violates any law administered by the Nebraska Real Estate Commission during the entirety of his suspension probationary period, it may result in a Show Cause proceeding being brought against him by the Commission, in which case, his Nebraska real estate salesperson’s license may be suspended for the remainder of the probationary suspension period, and, in addition to or as an alternative to such suspension the Commission may, as a result of the findings of such hearing, impose any other sanctions as provided in the Nebraska Real Estate License Act</p>

CHAPTER 5-003.07 - FAILURE TO DISCLOSE AGENCY RELATIONSHIPS

VIOLATION	COMPLAINT	DATE OF ORDER	PENALTY
<p>81-885.24 (20) failure to include a fixed date of expiration on a written listing agreement and failing to leave a copy of the agreement with the principal when Mr. Gatchenko presented a fake offer to the Buyer's Agent to increase the sale price of the home that did not include an expiration date; Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-885.24 (22) it is an unfair trade practice to make substantial misrepresentations when Mr. Gatchenko presented a fake offer to the Buyer's Agent to increase the sale price of the home; Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-885.24(29) Demonstrating negligence, incompetency, or unworthiness to act as a broker, associate broker, or salesperson, whether of the same or of a different character as otherwise specified in this section, when Mr. Gatchenko presented a fake offer to the Buyer's Agent to increase the sale price of the home</p>	<p>2022-015 Kathryn Robin Allen vs. Joseph Vladimir Gatchenko (continued)</p>		
<p>Stipulation and Consent Order entered on August 17, 2023.[Ms. Porter's failure to deposit in a separate trust account all monies received, failure to provide accurate accounting, and failure to remit monies owed constitutes a violation of NEB. REV. STAT. § 76-2418 (1) (a-e), NEB. REV. STAT. § 81-885.24 (3), NEB. REV. STAT. § 81-885.24 (4), NEB. REV. STAT. § 81-885.24 (5), 299 NAC 5-003.07, and NEB. REV. STAT. § 81-885.24 (16). Ms. Porter's representations that she was licensed to conduct property management for Mr. Erickson, as well as other landlords, and her unwillingness to turn over any documentation to the Commission is a violation of NEB. REV. STAT. § 81-885.02, NEB. REV. STAT. § 81-885.03 (2), NEB. REV. STAT. § 81-885.24 (26), and 299 NAC 2-003.07(c). Ms. Porter's representations that she had the appropriate license to conduct property management for Mr. Erickson, as well as other landlords, and her unwillingness to turn over documentation to the Commission is a violation of NEB. REV. STAT. § 81-885.24 (22), 299 NAC 5-003.17, and NEB. REV. STAT. § 81-885.24 (29)</p>	<p>2023-002 Richard Erickson v. Tanya Ann Porter</p>	<p>August 17, 2023</p>	<p>License was revoked; plus pay a civil fine of \$2,500 due by November 16, 2023.</p>

CHAPTER 5-003.07 - FAILURE TO DISCLOSE AGENCY RELATIONSHIPS (CONTINUED)